Euro area : Additional historical series not seasonally adjusted

Monetary aggregates??®
(EUR billions if not otherwise indicated, level outstanding refer to end of period; not seasonally adjusted)

M1 M2-M1 M3
Level Flow: Inde: Annua| Level Flow. Inde: Annua| Level Flow. Inde: Annual
outstanding R 5 growth  outstanding 4 5 growth  outstanding 4 5 growth
rate rate rate
i} 4 B f 5 6 4 9 1 11 12
1970 Jan. 163.4 - 8.04 - 127.3 - 5.71 - 318.9 - 6.29 -
Feb. 161.1 -2.3 7.93 - 131.7 4.4 5.90 - 318.8 -0.1 6.29 -
Mar. 164.8 3.7 8.11 - 130.8 -0.9 5.86 - 321.9 3.1 6.35 -
Apr. 164.9 0.1 8.11 - 133.8 3.0 6.00 - 323.8 1.9 6.39 -
May 166.6 1.8 8.20 - 134.3 0.5 6.02 - 328.8 4.9 6.49 -
June 173.0 6.3 8.51 - 135.0 0.7 6.05 - 3344 5.7 6.60 -
July 174.5 1.6 8.59 - 137.2 2.2 6.15 - 3385 4.1 6.68 -
Aug. 172.9 -1.6 8.51 - 139.3 21 6.25 - 338.1 -0.4 6.67 -
Sep. 174.2 14 8.58 - 140.1 0.8 6.28 - 3385 0.4 6.68 -
Oct. 172.5 -1.7 8.49 - 144.6 45 6.48 - 338.6 0.0 6.68 -
Nov. 178.7 6.2 8.80 - 146.0 14 6.54 - 345.8 7.2 6.83 -
Dec. 182.4 3.7 8.98 - 149.6 3.6 6.71 - 353.3 7.4 6.97 -
1971 Jan. 178.5 -3.9 8.78 9.2 155.9 6.3 6.99 22.5 352.7 -0.6 6.96 10.6
Feb. 176.3 -2.2 8.68 9.4 159.3 3.4 7.14 21.0 354.0 1.3 6.99 111
Mar. 181.5 5.2 8.93 10.1 161.0 17 7.21 23.1 359.7 5.7 7.10 11.8
Apr. 183.0 16 9.01 11.0 163.8 2.9 7.34 225 364.6 4.9 7.20 12.6
May 187.1 4.1 9.21 12.3 167.3 34 7.50 24.6 372.1 7.6 7.34 13.2
June 193.8 6.7 9.54 121 165.2 -2.1 7.40 22.4 376.5 4.4 7.43 12.6
July 196.6 2.8 9.68 12.7 169.5 4.3 7.60 23.6 380.8 4.3 7.52 125
Aug. 194.6 -2.0 9.58 12.6 173.5 3.9 7.77 24.5 380.2 -0.6 7.50 12.4
Sep. 196.7 2.0 9.68 12.9 174.1 0.6 7.80 24.3 383.1 2.9 7.56 13.2
Oct. 195.1 -1.6 9.60 131 178.2 4.1 7.99 23.2 384.7 1.6 7.59 13.6
Nov. 200.1 5.0 9.85 12.0 181.7 35 8.15 24.5 392.0 7.3 7.74 134
Dec. 203.5 34 10.01 11.6 185.7 4.0 8.32 241 405.8 13.8 8.01 14.9
1972 Jan. 198.8 -4.7 9.78 11.4 190.4 4.7 8.54 22.2 404.0 -1.8 7.97 14.6
Feb. 196.2 -2.6 9.66 11.3 194.6 4.2 8.72 22.2 405.6 1.6 8.01 14.6
Mar. 204.8 8.6 10.08 12.8 193.3 -1.3 8.66 20.1 411.8 6.2 8.13 145
Apr. 206.8 2.0 10.18 13.0 199.3 6.0 8.93 21.7 416.8 5.0 8.23 14.3
May 207.5 0.7 10.21 10.9 202.0 2.7 9.06 20.8 422.1 5.3 8.33 13.4
June 219.6 12.1 10.81 133 202.7 0.7 9.09 22.7 434.1 12.0 8.57 15.3
July 223.1 35 10.98 135 206.4 3.6 9.25 21.7 440.4 6.3 8.69 15.7
Aug. 220.1 -3.0 10.83 13.1 213.1 6.7 9.55 229 440.6 0.2 8.70 15.9
Sep. 224.2 4.1 11.03 14.0 213.0 -0.1 9.55 22.4 444.8 4.3 8.78 16.1
Oct. 221.0 -3.2 10.88 13.3 216.1 3.1 9.69 21.3 445.7 0.9 8.80 15.8
Nov. 229.6 8.6 11.30 14.7 219.5 35 9.84 20.8 455.6 9.9 8.99 16.2
Dec. 232.7 31 11.45 14.3 226.4 6.8 10.15 21.9 472.3 16.6 9.32 16.4
1973 Jan. 225.2 -7.5 11.08 13.3 230.3 3.9 10.32 20.9 466.4 -5.8 9.21 155
Feb. 221.7 -3.5 10.91 13.0 233.9 3.6 10.48 20.2 468.1 17 9.24 15.4
Mar. 231.4 9.7 11.39 13.0 233.9 0.0 10.49 21.0 477.6 9.5 9.43 16.0
Apr. 232.8 14 11.46 12.6 238.4 4.5 10.69 19.6 482.2 4.6 9.52 15.7
May 2315 -1.3 11.39 11.6 247.6 9.2 11.10 22.6 489.3 7.1 9.66 15.9
June 240.9 9.4 11.86 9.7 245.7 -1.9 11.01 21.2 497.0 7.6 9.81 145
July 239.4 -1.5 11.78 7.3 252.0 6.3 11.30 221 500.4 34 9.88 13.6
Aug. 233.4 -6.0 11.49 6.0 262.4 10.4 11.76 23.1 500.4 0.0 9.88 13.6
Sep. 237.1 3.8 11.67 5.8 263.8 1.4 11.83 23.9 504.2 3.8 9.95 13.4
Oct. 234.0 -3.1 11.52 5.9 2715 7.7 12.17 25.6 505.9 1.7 9.99 135
Nov. 240.4 6.4 11.83 4.7 275.7 4.2 12.36 25.6 515.4 9.5 10.17 131
Dec. 248.9 8.5 12.25 7.0 281.3 5.6 12.61 243 536.2 20.8 10.58 135
Source: ECB.
1) Historical series cover the Member States comprising the euro area at the time to which the statistics relate.
2) Monetary aggregates comprise monetary liabilities of MFIs and central government (Post Office, Treasury) vis-a-vis noo-M&a eesidents excluding
central government.
3) Level outstanding before September 1997 are ECB estimates, for the methodology see the corresponding download wefigage of this
4) Calculated from monthly differences in levels adjusted for reclassifications, other revaluations, exchange rate vaidagiop®trer changes which do
not arise from transactions. For the calculation of growth rates, see the technical notes on the webpage.
5) Taking the December 2001 outstanding level (not seasonally adjusted) as 100, the index shows the cumulative prodwusfrohchiaapgate calculated

from flows as described in footnote 3. The percentage change in the index between any two dates corresponds to theechgggeatahexcluding such
reclassifications, etc.
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Euro area : Additional historical series not seasonally adjusted

Monetary aggregates??®
(EUR billions if not otherwise indicated, level outstanding refer to end of period; not seasonally adjusted)

M1 M2-M1 M3
Level Flow: Inde: Annua| Level Flow. Inde: Annua| Level Flow. Inde: Annual
outstanding R 5 growth  outstanding R 5 growth  outstanding R 5 growth
rate rate rate
i} 4 B f 5 6 4 9 1 11 12
1974 Jan. 238.4 -10.5 11.73 5.9 292.6 11.3 13.12 27.1 532.2 -4.0 10.50 14.1
Feb. 235.8 -2.6 11.61 6.4 295.4 2.7 13.24 26.3 533.8 1.6 10.54 14.0
Mar. 244.2 8.4 12.02 5.6 294.3 -1.0 13.19 25.8 542.0 8.2 10.70 135
Apr. 242.7 -1.6 11.94 4.2 304.9 10.6 13.67 27.9 546.9 4.9 10.79 134
May 245.1 25 12.06 5.9 307.8 2.9 13.80 243 551.2 4.3 10.88 12.7
June 256.5 11.4 12.62 6.5 306.9 -0.9 13.76 24.9 559.8 8.6 11.05 12.6
July 257.1 0.5 12.65 7.4 305.4 -1.5 13.69 21.2 565.2 5.4 11.16 13.0
Aug. 252.8 -4.2 12.44 8.3 311.8 6.4 13.98 18.8 563.1 2.1 11.11 125
Sep. 256.7 3.8 12.63 8.2 309.9 -1.9 13.89 17.5 566.5 3.4 11.18 12.4
Oct. 252.9 -3.8 12.44 8.1 315.9 6.0 14.16 16.4 567.1 0.6 11.19 121
Nov. 265.1 12.3 13.05 10.3 318.2 2.3 14.26 154 580.0 12.9 11.45 125
Dec. 2714 6.2 13.35 9.0 3235 5.3 14.50 15.0 602.1 22.1 11.88 12.3
1975 Jan. 261.6 -9.8 12.87 9.7 329.7 6.2 14.78 12.7 598.1 -4.0 11.81 12.4
Feb. 256.8 -4.8 12.64 8.9 335.2 55 15.03 135 598.7 0.6 11.82 12.2
Mar. 266.7 9.8 13.12 9.2 327.2 -8.0 14.66 11.2 607.2 8.5 11.98 12.0
Apr. 265.9 -0.8 13.09 9.6 330.9 3.8 14.83 8.5 609.0 1.8 12.02 11.4
May 270.8 4.9 13.33 10.5 3324 15 14.90 8.0 614.4 54 12.13 115
June 284.6 13.8 14.01 11.0 328.1 -4.3 14.71 6.9 627.0 12.6 12.38 12.0
July 285.9 12 14.07 11.2 340.0 12.0 15.24 11.3 635.3 8.3 12.54 12.4
Aug. 284.8 -1.0 14.02 12.7 344.1 4.0 15.42 10.4 637.5 2.2 12.58 13.2
Sep. 292.4 7.6 14.39 13.9 344.6 0.5 15.45 11.2 643.6 6.1 12.70 13.6
Oct. 288.5 -3.9 14.20 14.1 354.1 9.5 15.87 121 648.1 45 12.79 14.3
Nov. 300.6 12.1 14.79 13.4 361.2 7.1 16.19 135 662.3 14.2 13.07 14.2
Dec. 308.9 8.3 15.20 13.8 367.7 6.5 16.48 13.7 689.5 27.2 13.61 145
1976 Jan. 299.4 -9.5 14.73 14.4 374.7 7.0 16.80 13.7 685.7 -3.9 13.53 14.6
Feb. 295.8 -3.5 14.56 15.2 377.2 25 16.91 125 687.6 1.9 13.57 14.8
Mar. 304.0 8.2 14.96 14.0 379.6 24 17.01 16.0 698.8 11.2 13.79 15.1
Apr. 306.5 25 15.09 15.3 382.1 2.6 17.13 155 704.3 5.5 13.90 15.7
May 310.5 4.0 15.28 14.7 383.3 11 17.18 15.3 711.7 7.3 14.05 15.8
June 323.4 12.9 15.92 13.6 385.7 25 17.29 17.6 726.8 15.1 14.35 15.9
July 322.9 -0.5 15.89 13.0 3925 6.8 17.59 15.4 733.0 6.2 14.47 154
Aug. 317.7 -5.2 15.63 115 407.9 153 18.28 185 734.3 1.3 14.49 15.2
Sep. 321.0 3.3 15.80 9.8 408.2 0.3 18.30 18.4 739.6 5.3 14.60 14.9
Oct. 320.3 -0.7 15.76 11.0 420.0 11.9 18.83 18.6 745.4 5.8 14.71 15.0
Nov. 328.6 8.3 16.17 9.3 426.2 6.1 19.10 18.0 758.7 13.3 14.98 14.6
Dec. 330.2 16 16.25 6.9 440.2 14.0 19.73 19.7 7825 23.8 15.45 135
1977 Jan. 325.2 -5.0 16.00 8.6 446.9 6.8 20.03 19.3 779.6 -2.9 15.39 13.7
Feb. 321.9 -3.3 15.84 8.8 4495 2.6 20.15 19.2 780.8 1.2 15.41 13.6
Mar. 330.7 8.8 16.27 8.8 447.8 -1.8 20.07 18.0 791.9 111 15.63 133
Apr. 334.3 3.6 16.45 9.0 451.3 35 20.23 18.1 797.8 5.9 15.75 133
May 339.9 5.7 16.73 9.5 450.8 -0.5 20.21 17.6 806.0 8.2 15.91 13.3
June 351.9 11.9 17.32 8.8 448.6 -2.3 20.11 16.3 817.1 111 16.13 12.4
July 357.7 5.9 17.61 10.8 455.8 7.3 20.43 16.1 831.0 13.9 16.40 13.4
Aug. 350.9 -6.8 17.27 10.5 462.8 7.0 20.75 135 830.0 -1.0 16.38 13.0
Sep. 357.1 6.2 17.57 11.2 470.1 7.2 21.07 15.2 836.2 6.3 16.51 131
Oct. 354.8 -2.3 17.46 10.8 476.6 6.5 21.36 135 840.1 3.9 16.58 12.7
Nov. 364.1 9.3 17.92 10.8 489.9 133 21.96 15.0 855.8 15.7 16.89 12.8
Dec. 371.3 7.2 18.27 125 496.5 6.7 22.26 12.8 889.2 334 17.55 13.6
Source: ECB.
1) Historical series cover the Member States comprising the euro area at the time to which the statistics relate.
2) Monetary aggregates comprise monetary liabilities of MFIs and central government (Post Office, Treasury) vis-a-vis noo-M&a eesidents excluding
central government.
3) Level outstanding before September 1997 are ECB estimates, for the methodology see the corresponding download wefigage of this
4) Calculated from monthly differences in levels adjusted for reclassifications, other revaluations, exchange rate vaidagiop®trer changes which do
not arise from transactions. For the calculation of growth rates, see the technical notes on the webpage.
5) Taking the December 2001 outstanding level (not seasonally adjusted) as 100, the index shows the cumulative prodwusfrohchiaapgate calculated
from flows as described in footnote 3. The percentage change in the index between any two dates corresponds to theechgggeatahexcluding such
reclassifications, etc.
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Euro area : Additional historical series not seasonally adjusted

Monetary aggregates??®
(EUR billions if not otherwise indicated, level outstanding refer to end of period; not seasonally adjusted)

M1 M2-M1 M3
Levie Flovs Inde Annud| Levi Flovs Inde Annud) Levi Flovs Inde Annual
outstandig R 5 growh|  outstandig 4 5 growh|  outstandig 4 5 growth
rag rag rate
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Ju] 1 12
1978 Jan. 3659 -5.4 18.a 125 4985 19 22.3 115 8833 -5.9 17.8 13.3
Feb. 3630 -2.9 17.8 128 5028 4.3 22.9 118 8850 17 17.4 13.3
Mar. 3707 77 18.24 121 4998 -29 22.41 116 896.5 115 17.0 13.2
Apr. 3741 3.4 184 119 5034 35 22.% 116 9039 7.3 17.8 13.3
May 3763 2.1 18.2 107 5071 3.7 22.B 125 9122 8.3 18.0 13.2
June 3908 145 19.23 in 5077 05 22.76 1 928.4 162 18.2 13.6
July 3962 54 19.50 108 5134 57 23.01 126 940.5 121 18.% 13.2
Aug. 3889 -7.3 19.14 108 523.6 102 23.47 131 9421 16 18.39 13.5
Sep. 3962 73 19.50 110 5273 37 23.64 12 953.6 115 18.82 14.0
Oct. 3935 -2.7 19.37 109 546.1 187 24.48 146 9605 6.9 18.% 14.3
Nov. 4045 111 19.91 in 5523 6.2 24.76 127 981.2 207 19.3%7 14.6
Dec. 4180 134 20.57 126 5600 77 25.10 128 1,014.2 33 20.@ 14.1
1979 Jan. 4085 -9.4 20.1 117 5633 3.3 25.5 130 1,0036 -10.6 19.8 13.6
Feb. 4056 -2.9 19.9 118 5699 6.6 25.% 134 1,0071 3.4 19.8 13.8
Mar. 4146 9.0 20.40 118 5701 02 25.55 141 1,019.6 15 20.12 13.7
Apr. 4163 17 20.9 113 5746 4.5 25.B 141 1,0254 5.8 20.2 13.4
May 4202 4.0 20.8 117 5780 35 254 140 1,0341 8.6 204 13.4
June 4356 154 21.44 115 5848 6.8 26.21 152 1,050.6 16 20.74 13.2
July 4366 1.0 21.9 102 5857 0.9 26.5 141 1,0568 6.2 20.8 12.4
Aug. 4278 -8.8 21.6 100 5900 4.3 26.%5 127 1,0563 -0.5 20.% 12.1
Sep. 4343 6.5 21.37 9% 594.6 46 26.66 128 1,064.9 B 21.@ 11.7
Oct. 4316 -2.7 21.24 97 600.4 58 26.91 100 1,068.7 3 21.0 11.3
Nov. 4414 9.8 21.13 9.1 620.1 197 27.80 123 1,089.5 238 219 11.0
Dec. 4585 17.1 229 97 6276 7.4 28.B 121 1,1291 39.6 22.3 11.3
1980 Jan. - -19.9 - - - -0.6 - - - -22.4 - -

Source: ECB.

1) Historical series cover the Member States comprising the euro area at the time to which the statistics relate.

2) Monetary aggregates comprise monetary liabilities of MFIs and central government (Post Office, Treasury) vis-a-vis non-MFI euro area residents excluding
central government.

3) Level outstanding before September 1997 are ECB estimates, for the methodology see the corresponding download webpage of this file.

4) Calculated from monthly differences in levels adjusted for reclassifications, other revaluations, exchange rate variations and any other changes which do
not arise from transactions. For the calculation of growth rates, see the technical notes on the webpage.

5) Taking the December 2001 outstanding level (not seasonally adjusted) as 100, the index shows the cumulative product of changes from that date calculated
from flows as described in footnote 3. The percentage change in the index between any two dates corresponds to the change in the aggregate excluding such
reclassifications, etc.
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